

F I L E D

AUG 18 1999

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 98-1648

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term, 1999**

GUY MITCHELL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARY L. HELMS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
UNITED STATES CATHOLIC CONFERENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MARK E. CHOPKO*
General Counsel

JOHN A. LIEKWEG
Associate General Counsel

JEFFREY HUNTER MOON
Solicitor

**UNITED STATES
CATHOLIC CONFERENCE
3211 Fourth Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20017
(202) 541-3300**

August 19, 1999

***Counsel of Record**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court’s First Amendment Jurisprudence Has Evolved Away from Arbitrary, Situation-Specific Rules, Towards a Flexible and Genuinely Neutral Emphasis on Fundamental Constitutional Values	5
A. This Court Should Reaffirm That Its Establishment Clause Jurisprudence Must Be Guided by History and Experience	6
B. <i>Agostini</i> Provides a Useful Standard for Analyzing Establishment Clause Questions in the Governmental Aid Context	12
II. The Chapter 2 Program as Applied in Jefferson Parish is Constitutional. It Meets the <i>Agostini</i> Criteria and, More Importantly, Does Not Derogate the Values of the Religion Clauses	16
A. Chapter 2 Provides No Governmental Support for or Participation in Religion, and Is Compatible with Constitutional Principle	18

B. The Chapter 2 Program, As Applied, Is Valid under the <i>Agostini</i> Criteria	22
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985)	5, 14, 15, 25
<i>Board of Education v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	9
<i>Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School District v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	6
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	8, 20, 24
<i>Bradfield v. Roberts</i> , 175 U.S. 291 (1899)	20
<i>Committee for Public Education and Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973)	18
<i>Committee for Public Education and Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980)	11, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	6, 10, 18
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1946)	19
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1809)	11
<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982)	6
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	7
<i>Legal Tender Cases</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 457 (1871)	11
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	7, 19
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	6
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	7
<i>Meek v. Pittinger</i> , 421 U.S. 349 (1975)	5, 15, 17, 19
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	7
<i>Roemer v. Board of Public Works of Maryland</i> , 426 U.S. 736 (1976)	9, 21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	12, 13
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	6, 7, 8, 9, 29
<i>School District of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985)	5, 13, 15, 26, 27
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971)	11
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	6
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	passim
<i>Witters v. Washington Dept. of Services for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	15, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Wolman v. Walter</i> , 433 U.S. 229 (1977)	5, 15, 19
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills School District</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	28
<u>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</u>	
Adolescent Family Life Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300z, <i>et seq.</i>	20
Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-10, 79 Stat. 27	2, 3
Improving America's Schools Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-382, 108 Stat. 3518	3
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1400, <i>et seq.</i>	16, 20
Title I of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, 20 U.S.C. § 6301, <i>et seq.</i>	13, 23, 26
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	6, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. § 1681, <i>et seq.</i>	28
20 U.S.C. § 7301	21
20 U.S.C. § 7332(a)	25
20 U.S.C. § 7332(a)(4)	26
20 U.S.C. § 7351	21
20 U.S.C. § 7351(b)	23
20 U.S.C. § 7353(a)	25
20 U.S.C. § 7371(b)	23
20 U.S.C. § 7372	24
20 U.S.C. § 7372(a)(1)	21, 23
20 U.S.C. § 7372(c)	21, 25
United States Const. amend. I	6, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Other Authorities/Miscellaneous</u>	
Antieu, Chester J., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Freedom from Federal Establishment: Formation and Early History of the First Amendment Religion Clauses</i> (1964)	9
Baer, Richard, “The Supreme Court’s Discriminatory Use of the Term ‘Sectarian,’” 6 <i>J. Law & Politics</i> 449 (1990)	19
Bower, William Clayton, <i>Church and State in Education</i> (1944)	9
Brief for Amicus Curiae United States Catholic Conference in <i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985) (No. 84-237)	25
de Tocqueville, Alexis, <i>Democracy in America</i> , (Bradley ed. 1945)	9
Dunn, William Kailer, <i>What Happened to Religious Education</i> , (1958)	9
McCarthy, Rockne M., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Disestablishment a Second Time</i> (1982)	9
